Fixed income   32,915   -   32,915   -

   Total investments $272,461 $239,546 $32,915 $   -

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each
class of financial instruments:

Investments

The fair value of short-term investments, equities, and mutual funds are determined
using primarily Level 1 inputs in accordance with ASC 820.  The fair values of fixed
income investments are determined using primarily Level 2 inputs.

- 15 -

HANDS AND FEET PROJECT, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2021

I. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During fiscal year 2021, it was discovered that amounts reported as fixed assets, other
current liabilities and the classifications of net assets without donor restrictions and net
assets with donor restrictions had been misstated in the Statement of Financial Position,
Activities and Cash Flows as of and for the year December 31, 2020.  The effects of the
adjustments to the December 31, 2020 balances were as follows:

As originally
reported

Corrections of
Assets and
Liabilities

Restated
Balances as of
December 31,

2020

Total assets  $4,194,160  $  190,937 $4,385,097

Total liabilities   529,019   (441,385)   87,634

Total net assets   3,665,141   632,322   4,297,463
Total liabilities and net
assets $4,194,160  $  190,937 $4,385,097

J. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 19, 2023, which is the
date the financial statements were available for issuance, and has determined there were
no subsequent events requiring disclosure.